The policies also include procedural clauses on applications for venue consent and application
information requirements.

25. On 4 July 2013, Council adopted a Statement of Proposal which included the proposed Class 4
Gambling Venue Policy, and the proposed Board (T.A.B) Venue Policy.

26. Over the 1 month consultation period, three hundred and fourteen (314) submissions were
received in respect of the proposed Class 4 Gambling Venue Policy. Three (3) submissions were
received in respect of the proposed Board (T.A.B.) Venue Policy.   Council resolved to adopt the
proposed policies with no changes.

27. On the 4 September 2013, the Flavell Bill (Gambling Harm Minimisation Amendment) received